genealogy the nearest heir, as we have already indicated, would be Harendra Kishore Singh
and not Bhola Singh. Secondly, another extraordinary feature of the sale deed is that out of
the consideration money of Rs 25,000, a sum of Rs 12,500, that is to say, half the amount,
only was paid to the vendee. Furthermore, a set-off of Rs 9979-10-8 (nine thousand nine
hundred seventy-nine and annas ten and pies eight) was given to the vendee in respect of
the rehan money payable to him which was said to have been taken by Jaimed Kuer from
the Maharaja of Banaras. Another sum of Rs 5000 was left in deposit with the vendee in
order to meet the expenses for recovering the properties which were in possession of other
persons. The balance of the consideration of Rs 10,022-5-4 (ten thousand twenty-two and
annas five and pies four) was received by the vendor, Bhola Singh, in cash out of which Rs
2020-5-4 (two thousand twenty and annas five and pies four) were spent on the execution
of the sale deed and Rs 8000 was again left in deposit with the vendee for his satisfaction